

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**CRYSTAL ROBERTSON, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,**

**Defendant.**

**No. 1:24-cv-00656-PLF**

---

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Transportation Services for Students with Disabilities ..... 2

II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 3

III. Procedural History..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

IV. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet the Rule 23(a) Prerequisites for a Class Action..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden To Show Numerosity. .... 8

    B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Commonality Because They Have Not Identified Any  
    Common Questions Pertinent to Any of Their Claims. .... 13

    C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Typicality Because They Have Already Received Relief for  
    Their Alleged Injuries. .... 21

    D. Plaintiffs Cannot Adequately Serve as Class Representatives Because They Have No  
    Incentive To Seek Additional Services They Do Not Need..... 24

V. Certification Is Improper Under Rule 23(b)(2) Because Plaintiffs Have Not Established That  
Injunctive Relief Can Address Their Alleged Injuries..... 25

    A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Fatally Vague. .... 25

    B. An Injunction Would Require Individually Tailored Relief..... 27

VI. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Compensatory Education Do Not Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 37

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Construction Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	22
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	24, 31, 34
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	8
<i>Andersen by Andersen v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Andrews v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 10543402 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	27
<i>Arias v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 307 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	22
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	19
<i>Atwell v. Gabow</i> , 248 F.R.D. 588 (D. Colo. 2008) .....	27
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Branham v. Gov't of the District of Columbia</i> , 427 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 28, 33
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	7, 29
<i>Catalan ex rel. E.C. v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 29
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2012 WL 1473969 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....	21
<i>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	12, 19, 31, 32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	33, 34
<i>Cox v. Jenkins</i> , 878 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24, 36
<i>Daskalea v. Wash. Humane Soc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	31, 32
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , 250 F.R.D. 476 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	29

<i>Derrick v. Glen Mills Schools</i> , 2024 WL 2134340 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2024).....	37
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	Passim
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Arizona Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Feinman v. FBI</i> , 269 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	7
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	7
<i>Hinton v. District of Columbia</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2021).....	11
<i>Hoyte v. District of Columbia</i> , 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	7, 10, 33
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	28
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.—MDL No.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	31
<i>In re White</i> , 64 F.4th 302 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 13, 22
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....	26
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15, 17, 28, 32
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>J.N. v. Oregon Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2021 WL 408093 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2021) .....	21
<i>J.R. v. Oxnard School District</i> , 2019 WL 4438243 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2019).....	21
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 248 F.R.D. 46 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	31
<i>Kenneth R. v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) .....	20
<i>Kutasi v. Las Virgenes Unified School Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>K.W. v. District of Columbia</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24, 27
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....	19

<i>Littlewolf v. Hodel</i> , 681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988).....	21
<i>M.A. ex rel E.S. v. Newark Pub. Schs.</i> , , No. 01-3389, 2009 WL 4799291 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009) .....	33, 37
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>McQueen ex rel. McQueen v. Colorado Springs Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 488 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Middleton v. District of Columbia</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Monreal v. Potter</i> , 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Ostrof v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 521 (D. Md. 2001) .....	34
<i>Parent/Pro. Advoc. League v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	Passim
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>Premier Health Ctr., P.C. v. United Health Group.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 204 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	34
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Wash. Inv. Network</i> , 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	7
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Cnty. of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Soseeah v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 808 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Steward v. Janek</i> , 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....	21
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	13
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	20
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	Passim

*Wilson v. District of Columbia*,  
770 F. Supp. 270 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 32

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 28  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)..... 24, 34  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)..... 35

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... Passim  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 ..... 25, 26, 27
